Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Evergrande Property Services Group Limited

恒大物業集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6666)

## INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Evergrande Property Services Group Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The board of directors of the Company (the "Board") hereby inform the holders of the Company's securities and potential investors that in the review of the Company's financial report for the year ended 31 December 2021, it was found that deposits of approximately RMB13.4 billion as security for third party pledge guarantees had been enforced by the relevant banks. The Company will establish an independent investigation committee and arrange for experts to be appointed to investigate the pledge guarantees.

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been halted from 9:00 a.m. on 21 March 2022. Trading in the shares of the Company will remain suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board

Evergrande Property Services Group Limited

Zhen Litao

Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhen Litao, Mr. Zhao Changlong, Mr. Hu Liang, Mr. Wang Zhen and Ms. An Lihong as executive directors, and Mr. Peng Liaoyuan, Ms. Wen Yanhong and Mr. Guo Zhaohui as independent non-executive directors.